ABSTRACT 

This study investigated the effect of inquiry method on mathematics performance of 

senior secondary school students in Niger state, Nigeria. The population for the study 

was made up of one thousand, one hundred and thirty-three (1,133) students from six 

schools in the three educational zones of Niger state. A sample of two hundred and 

ninety one (291) students was selected using Krejcie and Morgan Table for 

determining sample size. The instrument used was Mathematics Performance Test 

(MPT) with a reliability coefficient of 0.74. Mean and standard deviation were used 

to describe the performance of the two groups while Hypothesis H01, H02 and H03

[...]

senior secondary school students in Niger state, Nigeria.The area that was covered 

by this study was the three educational zones in Niger state with the following 

number of students:Seventy- seven (77) students from Bida zone, ninety-seven (97) 

from Minna zone and One hundred and seventeen (117) from Kontagora zone. This 

wassummed up to be two hundred and ninety-one students (291) out of the total of 

one thousand, one hundred and thirty-three (1,133) SS 2 students in Niger State. 

Though, the study should have best covered all the secondary schools in Niger state, 

but because of time and financial constraints, thus, the study was limited to senior 

secondary schools two (SSS 2) students from selected secondary schools in the three

[...]

3.3 Population of the Study 

There are three educational zones in Niger state (Bida, Minna and Kontagora 

zones). However, the population for the study consisted of all the senior secondary 

schools in Niger state which has an estimated population of one hundred and forty-

two thousand, eight hundred and ninety-nine (142,899) students. The target 

population were senior secondary two (SS 2) students with an estimated population 

of fifty thousand, seven hundred and forty-five (50,745) of which thirty thousand, 

three hundred and sixty-two (30,362) are boys and twenty thousand, three hundred 

and eighty-three (20,383) are girls. 

There are two hundred and twenty-nine (229) state senior secondary schools. 

Out of the two hundred and twenty-nine (229) schools, eighty-five (85) are situated 

within Bida educational zone with a total of twenty thousand and six (20,006) SS 2 

students, ninety (90) schools in Minna educational zone with a total of twenty 

thousand, seven hundred and sixty (20,760) SS 2 students and fifty-four (54) schools 

in Kontagora educational zone with nine thousand, nine hundred and forty-three 

(9,943) SS 2 students (Niger State Ministry of Education, 2014/2015).  The number 

of senior secondary school students constituted the target population for this study 

and is presented in Table 3.1 

Table 3.1:  Distribution of Population of the Study

[...]

Niger State Ministry of Education 2014/2015 Annual School Census. 

3.4 Sample and Sampling Techniques 

In order to eliminate bias, and to have a reasonable sample size for this study, 

a random sampling technique was used.  Nworgu (1994) noted that random sampling 

is said to be unbiased. Out of the fifty thousand, seven hundred and forty-five 

(50,745) SS 2 students in Niger State, the researcher was concern with six (6) 

selected schools from three (3) educational zones in Niger State which has the 

population of one thousand, one hundred and thirty-three (1,133) students. The six 

(6) selected schools represent urban and rural schools. These schools were randomly 

selected from the three (3) educational zones in Niger State through ballot method of 

random sampling. All the senior secondary schools in the zones were written on

[...]

paper were of the same size, each school had the same chance of being picked.  

Also, since the numbers were written on separate sheets of paper, the 

selection of one school was not dependent on the selection of another. This was to 

make sure that all possible biases were represented.Two hundred and ninety-one 

(291) students wereselected fromone thousand, one hundred and thirty-three (1,133) 

students using Krejcie and Morgan Table (1970) from 6 schools in the 3 educational 

zones in Niger State using stratified proportionate random sampling technique.  This 

was shown in Appendix A. Thatis, from the number 291, a respondent in each

[...]

Sample of schools Sample size of 

students 

1 Bida 2 77 

2 Minna 2 97 

3 Kontagora 2 117 

Total 6 291 

Table 3.2 above shows the sample size of students from each educational zone. 

Seventy-seven (77) students from Bida zone, Ninety-seven (97) fromMinna zone and 

One hundred and seventeen (117) from Kontagora zone. This gives a sumofTwo 

hundred and ninety-one (291) students. 

3.5Research Instrument 

The instrument that was used for gathering data in this study was Mathematics 

Performance Test (MPT). Thirty (30) objective test questions were used for eliciting

[...]

of the research assistant was necessary in the distribution and retrieval of the 

research instrument to ensure the maximum return of the instrument.Each student 

was given the Mathematics Performance Test to solve and circle the correct answer 

from the four options ranging from a tod.  A total of two hundred and ninety-one 

(291) Mathematics Performance Test (MPT) was distributed to SS2 students in Niger 

State. 

3.7Approach to Data Analysis 

Mean and Standard Deviation were used to answer research questions while 

2-tail t-test for independent sample was used to test the null hypotheses at 0.05 level